amount associated with sales to new customers is not commensurate with the commission amount associated with the contract renewal for those same
customers. The commission amount associated with the renewal of a contract in addition to any commission amount related to incremental sales was
previously recorded as expense in the quarter the commission was earned; however, under ASC 606 these commission amounts are recorded as expense over
the term of the renewed contract. These assets are periodically assessed for impairment.

Financial Statement Impact of Adoption ASC 606

The cumulative effect of applying the new guidance to all contracts with customers that were not completed as of January 1, 2018 was recorded as an
adjustment to accumulated deficit as of the adoption date. As a result of applying the modified retrospective method to adopt the new revenue guidance, the
following adjustments were made on the condensed consolidated balance sheet as of January 1, 2018.

9

Table of Contents

   As Reported   Adjustments   Adjusted

December 31,

2017

Subscription
and Support

Revenue

Costs to
Obtain a
Contract

January 1,
2018

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 26,132   $ 26,132
Accounts receivable, net   25,236   926   26,162
Prepaid expenses   3,991   3,991
Other current assets   3,045   1,861   3,384   8,290

Total current assets   58,404   2,787   3,384   64,575
Property and equipment, net   9,143   9,143
Intangible assets, net   8,236   8,236
Goodwill   50,776   50,776
Deferred tax asset   87   87
Other assets   969   978   1,947
Total assets   $ 127,615   $ 2,787   $ 4,362   $ 134,764
Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 6,142   $ 6,142
Accrued expenses   13,621   13,621
Capital lease liability   228   228
Equipment financing   26   26
Deferred revenue   39,370   1,429   40,799

Total current liabilities   59,387   1,429   —   60,816
Deferred revenue, net of current portion   244   115   359
Other liabilities   1,228   1,228
Total liabilities   60,859   1,544   —   62,403
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Undesignated preferred stock   —   —
Common stock   35   35
Additional paid-in capital   238,700   238,700
Treasury stock   (871)   (871)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (809)   (809)
Accumulated deficit   (170,299)   1,243   4,362   (164,694)

Total stockholders’ equity   66,756   1,243   4,362   72,361
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 127,615   $ 2,787   $ 4,362   $ 134,764

Subscription and Support

Under ASC 606, the Company estimates the variable consideration to be received and recognizes those amounts, subject to constraint, as the Company
satisfies its performance obligation. In conjunction with the January 1, 2018 adoption of ASC 606, the Company reduced accumulated deficit by $1,243
reflecting the recognition of revenue primarily relating to variable consideration, for contracts that still require performance by the entity at the date of
adoption.

Costs to Obtain a Contract

Under the new guidance, the commission expense on contracts with new customers will be recorded over the average life of a customer given the

[…]

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 136,252   $ 129,214

Total reported assets were $7,038 greater than the pro-forma balance sheet, which assumes the previous guidance remained in effect as of June 30,
2018. This was largely due to impacts of variable consideration and costs to obtain a contract.

Total reported liabilities were $1,013 greater than the pro-forma balance sheet, which assumes the previous guidance remained in effect as of June 30,
2018. This was largely due to the impact of variable consideration.

11

Table of Contents

The following summarizes the significant changes on the Company’s condensed consolidated statement of operations for the three months and six
months ended June 30, 2018 as a result of the adoption of ASC 606 on January 1, 2018 compared to if the Company had continued to recognize revenues
under ASC 605.

   Three Months Ended June 30, 2018   Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

Statement of Operations   As reported

Pro forma as if
the previous
accounting

guidance was in
effect   As reported

Pro forma as if
the previous
accounting

guidance was in
effect

Revenue:
Subscription and support revenue   $ 37,867   $ 37,809   $ 75,734   $ 75,722
Professional services and other revenue   3,787   3,787   7,114   7,114

Total revenue   41,654   41,596   82,848   82,836
Cost of revenue:

Cost of subscription and support revenue   13,125   13,125   26,581   26,581
Cost of professional services and other revenue   3,493   3,493   7,248   7,248

Total cost of revenue   16,618   16,618   33,829   33,829
Gross profit   25,036   24,978   49,019   49,007

Operating expenses:
Research and development   7,743   7,743   15,518   15,518
Sales and marketing   15,265   15,394   28,499   28,907
General and administrative   7,045   7,045   12,435   12,435

Total operating expenses   30,053   30,182   56,452   56,860
Loss from operations   (5,017)   (5,204)   (7,433)   (7,853)
Other income (expense), net   (481)   (481)   (210)   (210)
Loss before income taxes   (5,498)   (5,685)   (7,643)   (8,063)
Provision for income taxes   154   154   266   266
Net loss   $ (5,652)   $ (5,839)   $ (7,909)   $ (8,329)
Net loss per share—basic and diluted   $ (0.16)   $ (0.16)   $ (0.22)   $ (0.24)
Weighted-average number of common shares used in

computing net loss per share   35,543,307   35,543,307   35,234,974   35,234,974

The primary difference in subscription and support revenue relates to the impacts of applying the variable consideration guidance under ASC 606.
Under the previous guidance, subscription and support revenue would have been approximately $58 and $12 lower, respectively,
for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 as revenue for usage based fees, for contracts with annual entitlement allowances, was recognized in the
month of such usage. Under ASC 606, usage based fees, for contracts with annual entitlement allowances, are recognized as revenue over the term of the
underlying arrangement.